© 00 N O o~ WN PP

W W W W W WNNDNDNDNDNMNDNMNMNDNMNMNMNMNMNREPERPRPPRPPRPRPPRPRPPRPPRPRERE
O b W NP O O 0W0WNO U P WNPOOOOWLOWNOOGMMWDNDEPO

CONTENTS

Administrative Law
Arbitration Law

Banking Laws

Child Rights

Civil Procedure
Company Law
Competition Law

Conflict of Laws
Constitutional Law-I
Constitutional Law-I|
Consumer Protection Law
Co operative law
Criminal Law

Criminal Procedure
Cyber Law

Education Law

Election Law
Environmental Law
Evidence Law

Forensic Law

Hindu Law

Indirect Tax

Intellectual Property Law
International Law
Interpretation of Statutes

— S S Jaswal

— A K Ganguli

— Anil Kumar Rai

— B B Pande

— P Puneeth

— Arya A Kumar

— Vinod Dixit

— Lakshmi Jambholkar

— S N Singh

— MR K Prasad

— Ashok R.Patil

— K Elumali

— Jyoti Dogra Sood

— K N Chandrasekharan Pillai

— Karnika Seth

— M P Raju

— Virendra Kumar

— G B Reddy

— K S Chauhan

— Gajendra K Goswami

— Poonam Pradhan Saxena
— S K Vermé#Retd) (BHU)

— Alka Chawla
— Manoj Kumar Sinha
— Anurag Deep

Labour Management Relations — Bushan Tilak Kaul

Mercantile Law

Muslim Law

Property Law

Public Interest Litigation

Socio Economic Offences

— Farooq Ahmad Mir
— Furgan Ahmad

— Annam Subrahmanyam

— Aman Hingorani
— Jupi Gogoi

Social Security and Labour Law — S C Srivastava

Tort Law
Women and the Law
Central Legislation

— B C Nirmal

— Lisa P Lukose
— S Sivakumar
iX

1

21
103
111
135
161
177
209
239
341
379
397
417
453
479
489
527
575
603
649
673
713
731
745
765
829
865
901
971
995
1039
1075
1093
1125
1149



VOLUMES
OF
ANNUAL SURVEY OF INDIAN LAW

Vol. | : 1965
\ol. Il : 1966
Vol. llI-IV : 1967-68
\ol. V : 1969
\ol. VI : 1970
\ol. VII : 1971
Vol. VIl : 1972
Vol. IX : 1973
Vol. X : 1974
\ol. XI : 1975
Vol. XII : 1976
Vol. Xl : 1977
\Vol. X1V : 1978
Vol. XV : 1979
Vol. XVI : 1980
Vol. XVII : 1981
Vol. XVIII : 1982
Vol. XIX : 1983
Vol. XX : 1984
Vol. XXI : 1985
Vol. XXII : 1986
Vol. XXIII : 1987
Vol. XXIV : 1988
Vol. XXV : 1989
Vol. XXVI : 1990
Vol. XXVII : 1991
Vol. XXVIII : 1992
Vol. XXIX : 1993
Vol. XXX : 1994
Vol. XXXI : 1995
Vol. XXXII : 1996
Vol. XXXII-IV : 1997-98
Vol. XXXV : 1999
Vol. XXXVI : 2000
Vol. XXXVII : 2001
Vol. XXXVIII : 2002
Vol. XXXIX : 2003
Vol. XL : 2004
Vol. XLI : 2005
Vol. XLII : 2006
Vol. XLIII : 2007
Vol. XLIV : 2008
Vol. XLV : 2009
Vol. XLVI : 2010
Vol. XLVII : 2011
Vol. XLVIII : 2012
Vol. XLIX : 2013
\Vol. L : 2014



TABLE OF CONTENTS

1 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
INTRODUCTION
EXECUTIVE ACTION

Pre-conditions of enforceability of executive guidelines

Effect of an executive order on the rules framed under
proviso to article 309 of the Constitution

Exercise of discretion by the administrative authorities
Fairness in administrative action

Duty of the government in implementing policy decisions

JUDICIAL REVIEW
Judicial review of the policy decision of state authorities
based on the opinion of experts

DELEGATED LEGISLATION

Promulgation of rules to nullify the orders of the court is
impermissible and amounts to contempt of court

Interpretation of delegated legislation

NATURAL JUSTICE
Fundamental principles of natural justice
Applicability of natural justice
Application ofaudi alteram partem
Purpose of show-cause notice

CONCLUSION

10

10
13

15
15
16
18
19

2

2 ARBITRATION LAW 21

INTRODUCTION
ARBITRATION AGREEMENT

REFERENCE TO ARBITRATION

Reference to arbitration when procurement of the contract
containing the arbitration agreement is allegedly vitiated
by fraud.

Can the court deviate from the contract in appointing
arbitrator under section 11(6)

Whether a fresh reference under section 11 is
maintainable where arbitration proceedings are terminated

xi

21
27
30

30

36



Pre conditions for initiation of arbitration
Appointment of Third/Presiding arbitrator

Reference to a “larger bench” by a designated judge in
a proceeding under section 11

Maintainability of a second petition under section 11 when
earlier petition is dismissed for want of jurisdiction

Whether a matter covered under rent control legislation is
arbitrable 54

Can a party seek reference to arbitration after resisting a
petition under section 11? 55

NV APPLICABILITY OF PART | OF THE ACT WHEN VENUE/SEAT
OF THE ARBITRATION IS LONDON/PARIS 56

V SETTING ASIDE OF ARBITRAL AWARD 68

Whether duty to record “findings” implies a duty to record
reasons

g & RB8

Whether award could not be set aside on belated plea
of lack of jurisdiction 71

Scope of interference by courts under section 34 of the Act 73
M MEANING OF “COURT” UNDER SECTION 2(1) (e) 74

For application of section 34 74

For application of section 42 1)

VIl WHETHER APPELLATE COURT CAN PASS CONDITIONAL
ORDER OF STAY IN PROCEEDINGS UNDER SECTION 37 e

VIl ANTI SUIT INJUNCTION AND ANTI ARBITRATION
INJUNCTION 81
Anti suit injunction 81

Re: Concluded Contract and Existence of arbitration
agreement

Re: Unworkability of arbitration agreement
Re: Seat of arbitration
Re: anti-suit injunction
Anti arbitration injunction
X MISCELLANEOUS

Award of Interest
Arbitrator’s fee

Applicability of Limitation Act, 1963 to filing of Counter
claims under the Arbitration Act, 1996 %

X CONCLUSION N

8o R gBREY

Xii



3 BANKING LAWS 103

INTRODUCTION 103

SECURITISATION AND RECONSTRUCTION OF FINANCIAL
ASSETS AND ENFORCEMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST ACT

(SARFAESI) 103
SICK INDUSTRIAL COMPANIES (SPECIAL PROVISIONS)
ACT, 1985 (SICA) 106
RECOVERY OF DEBTS DUE TO BANKS AND FINANCIAL
INSTITUTIONS ACT (RDDBFI) 108
BANKER CUSTOMER RELATIONSHIP 110
CONCLUSION 110
4 CHILD RIGHTS 111
INTRODUCTION 111
CHILDREN AS A SPECIAL SOCIAL CATEGORY m
Multiple vulnerabilities of children 112
Search for appropriate child rights formulations 113
RIGHT TO EDUCATION 115
Children’s right to compulsory primary education 115
Right to standardized and accountable child care institutions 117
Children’s right to adoption under the JJ Act, 2000 119
Children’s right to different and distinct system of justicing 120
Plea of juvenility — Essential elements 122
Questioning unhampered privilege conferred by section 7-A 127
Juveniles’ liberal right to bail 128
Denial of juvenile justice benefits in Terrorist and Disruptive
Activities (Prevention) Act, 1987 (TADA) cases 132
Role of the appellate court in removal of disqualification in
juvenile case 133
CONCLUSION 133
Social justice bench of the apex court gives direction for the
search of missing children 134

Law commission recommendation for early childhood
development and entitlements 134

Xiii



Growing legislative and judicial despair with the benign juvenile

justice system 134
5 CIVILPROCEDURE 135

I INTRODUCTION 135

I JURISDICTION 135
Nature of the question of jurisdiction 136
Place of suing: Extent of choice available to the plaintiff 126
Cause of action and territorial jurisdiction of the high
courts’ under article 226 136
Concurrent jurisdiction 137
Mandatory reference to arbitration: Bar on jurisdiction to
continue 138
Eviction of tenant from wakf property: Civil court’s
jurisdiction 138

Il RES JUDICATA 139
Principles of constructivees judicata 139
Suit under article 131 of the Constitution of India:
Applicability of res judicata 140
Bar of subsequent suit: Conditions for invocation of
order 2 rule 2 141

V PLEADINGS 141
Plaint 142
Written statement: Permission to file after the expiry of
prescribed period 142
Amendment of pleadings 142

V PARTIES 142

M APPEAL 143
Power of the first appellate court 143
Production of additional evidence in appellate court 143
Power of the appellate court to mould relief taking
into account subsequent events 145
Second appeal 145
SLP against the order passed in second appeal in trivial
matters 147
Consequence of non-appearance of parties 148

Xiv



Appeal to the Supreme Court under section 125 of the

Electricity Act, 2003 148
VIl REVIEW AND REVISION 148
Appellate and revisional jurisdictions: Distinctions 148

Scope of review powers of the Supreme Court and high courts 149

High court’s interference with concurrent findings in revision 149

Vil JUDGMENT, DECREE AND ORDERS 150

X EXECUTION 150
Execution ofex partedecree for specific performance 150
Execution of money decree: Rule of appropriation 150

Application to set aside sale in execution: Period of limitation 151

Power of the executing court to entertain an application filed
by a stranger complaining dispossession from immovable

property 151

X MISCELLANEOUS 152
Suit under article 131 of the Constitution of India:
Applicability of CPC 152
Applicability of CPC to arbitral proceedings and meaning
of “government” under order 27 rules 8-A and 8-B 152
Manner of adjudication of alternative pleas 153
Adjudication of counterclaim 154
Ex partejudgement: Order 8 rule 10 155

Arrest and detention to enforce compliance with court order
imposing financial liability and effects thereof 156

Power of counsel to enter into compromise on behalf of client 157

Payment of deficient court fee 157
Section 89: Reference of matter to thek Adalat 158
Limitation 158
Xl CONCLUSION 158
6 COMPANY LAW 161
|  INTRODUCTION 161
I WINDING UP OF COMPANIES 161

XV



Il DIRECTORS OF A COMPANY

V OFFENCES BY THE COMPANIES

V OPPRESSION AND MISMANAGEMENT
v SCHEME OF AMALGAMATION

VIl TRANSMISSION OF SHARES

VIl SERVICE OF DOCUMENTS ON COMPANY
X DEFINITION OF ACOMPANY

X COMPANY LAW BOARD

XI' MERGER AND ACQUISITIONS

Xl SCHEME OF ARRANGEMENT
XIICOMPANY MEETINGS

XV SHAREHOLDER'S RIGHTS

XV OPPRESSION AND MISMANAGEMENT
XVI MISCELLANEOUS

XVII CONCLUSION

7 COMPETITION LAW
| INTRODUCTION

I THE COMPETITION COMMISSION OF INDIA-TRENDS
I ANTI-COMPETITIVE AGREEMENTS: ASSOCIATIONS

V RELEVANT MARKET
V ABUSE OF DOMINANT POSITION

M ABUSE OF DOMONANT POSITION BY A GOVERNMENT

COMPANY
VIl AFTER MARKET

VIl COMPETITION COMMISSION: CAPTIVE MARKET

X NO COMPETITION CONCERN

X HOWNOT TO DECIDE A CASE

Xl COMPETITION APPELLATE TRIBUNAL
Xl COMPAT: NATURAL JUSTICE

Xl COMPAT: ANTI-COMPETITIVE AGREEMENT
XIV COMPAT: ABUSE OF DOMINANT POSITION

XVi

164
167
168

169
170
170
171
172

172

173
174

174

174
175
176

177

177
177
178

182
182

188
190
193
197
199
200
201
202
203



XV SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
XVICONCLUSION

Il
vV
\Y,
\Y/

8 CONFLICT OF LAWS
INTRODUCTION
FAMILY LAW CHILD CUSTODY AND CHILD ABDUCTION
Family Law-Inter-Country adoption

Family Law — Inter-personal conflict
Family law — Harmonisation of personal laws

207
207
209
209

209
211
212
214

Family Law — Maintenance and Foreign Marriages Act 1969 219

INTERNATIONAL CONTRACT
FOREIGN TORT IPR — INFRINGEMENT
ADMIRALITY JURISDICTION
CIVILLIABILITY

VIl INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION

Section 45 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996

VIl FOREIGN JUDGMENT
IX CONCLUSION

9 CONSTITUTIONAL LAW-I

INTRODUCTION

‘STATE' UNDER ARTICLE 12
‘LAW UNDER ARTICLE 13
RIGHT TO EQUALITY

Discrimination — reasonable classification test
Recovery of excess salary

STATE LARGESSE

RESERVATIONS IN ADMISSIONS AND APPOINTMENTS
Reservation for Jats

Reservation for Marathas

Reservation for transgenders
Compulsory admission of students in primary schools

VIl FREEDOM OF SPEECH AND EXPRESSION

Restraining publications defamatory matter

XVil

220
222
223
224
225
233
235
236

239

239

251
260
265

265
273

274
277

277
277
279
285

290
290



Vil

X
Xl

Xl

Hate speech 299

Transgenders’ right under article 19(1)(a) 299
Disclosure of information by a candidate contesting election 299
Medium of instruction in schools 301
FREEDOM TO CARRY ON TRADE AND BUSINESS 307
Blacklisting 307
Education as a profession or business 308
RIGHT TO LIFE AND PERSONAL LIBERTY 316
Registration of FIR before conducting investigation 317
Right of gay 317
Rights of transgenders (TGs) 318
Hearing of appeals and review petitions in death penalty cases 321
Commutation of death sentence for delay in execution/
consideration of mercy petition 324
CULTURAL AND EDUCATIONAL RIGHTS OF MINORITIES 327
AWARD OF COMPENSATION 322
Victims of gang rape 322
Victims of acid attack 323
Compensation to riot victims 335
Compensation to a victim of electrocution 337
CONCLUSION 337
10 CONSTITUTIONAL LAW-II 341
INTRODUCTION A1
POWER OF PRESIDENT TO GRANT PARDON: ARTICLE 72 A1
Delay 342
Distinction between offences under Indian Penal Code,
1860 (IPC) and other legislations 343
Insanity/mental illness/schizophrenia 344
Solitary confinement 344
Judgmentsleclaredper incuriam 345
Procedural lapses 345
Guidelines 345
Contempt 349

ORIGINAL JURISDICTION OF SUPREME COURT ARTICLE 131 350
Special leave to appeal article 136 350

XViil



Vil
Vil

Vil
Vil

POWER OF THE SUPREME COURT TO PROVIDE COMPLETE
JUSTICE ARTICLE 142

LEGISLATIVE PRIVILEGES
APPOINTMENT OF JUDGES
WRIT JURISDICTION ARTICLE 226

APPOINTMENT OF JUDGES AND ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF
IN SUBORDINATE COURTS ARTICLE 233 AND ARTICLE 229

Article 243-R

Right to property article 300A

Doctrine of pleasure: Article 311

Election Commission article 324

Article 341

Official language article 345

Medium of instruction article 350A

NEW AMENDMENT: THE CONSTITUTION
(NINETY-NINTH AMENDMENT) ACT, 2014

CONCLUSION
11 CONSUMER PROTECTION LAW

INTRODUCTION
INSURANCE
HOUSING

FOOD SECTOR
DEFECTIVELIFT
MEDICAL NEGLIGENCE
INTERPRETATION
BANKING
CONSTRUCTION
RAILWAYS
CONCLUSION

12 CO-OPERATIVE LAW

INTRODUCTION

PROVISIONS RELATING TO APPOINTMENT OF
REGISTRAR OR HIS SUBORDINATES

XiX

351
34

357
359

362

366
366
367
368
369

373
376

379

379
381

387

389
391

395
396

397

397

397



Vil

Vil

IX

X

Xl

Xl

OVER RIDING EFFECT OF STATE LAWS

DUTY OF THE CO-OPERATIVE LIQUIDATOR TO SELL
THE PUBLIC PROPERTY

POWER OF THE HIGH COURT TO APPLY THE PROVISIONS
OF THE INDIAN LIMITATION ACT, 1963

SANCTION OF A PUBLIC SERVANT ON DEPUTATION

TO ACO-OPERATIVE SOCIETY

OVERBURDENING OF HIGHER COURTS WITH
COOPERATIVE CASES

EFFECT OF MERGER/AMALGAMATION OF
A CO-OPERATIVE INSTITUTION

WITHDRAWAL OF VOLUNTARY RETIREMENT
APPLICATION BY AN EMPLOYEE

CONTINUATION OF INQUIRY PROCEEDING AFTER
SUPERANNUATION

BACK DOOR ENTRY INTO THE SERVICES OF CO-OPERATIVE
INSTITUTIONS

EFFECT OF DECISION OF MAJORITY MEMBERS OF
COOPERATIVE SOCIETY

Xl DUTIES OF THE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES/ COMPETENT

AUTHORITY IN THE INTEREST OF THE GENUINE MEMBERS.

XIV CONCLUSION

13 CRIMINAL LAW

INTRODUCTION
OFFENCES AGAINST BODY

Culpable homicide

Consent

Sudden fight

Grave and sudden provocation
CRIME AGAINST WOMEN

Rape

Dowry death

Sexual harassment
INVESTIGATION

OBSCENTY

XX

402

405

407

410

411

412

413

414
415

417

417
417

417
419
419
421
423

423
426
428

429
430



M INCHOATE OFFENCES
Abetment
Conspiracy
VI COMPOUNDING OF OFFENCES
VIl CHEATING
X JOINT LIABILITY
X RASHAND NEGLIGENT ACT
Xl HATE SPEECH
Xl SENTENCING
XIIMERCY PETITION
XIV CONCLUSION

14 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

| INTRODUCTION

I TRIALAND TRIAL PROCEDURE
Arrest
Bail and anticipatory bail
Investigation
Search and seizure
Prosecution
Trial
Trial procedure
Sentencing
Appeal
Quashing of proceedings
Compensation
Compounding of offences
Cheques and criminal procedure
Lok adalats
Domestic violence

Il CONCLUSION
15 CYBER LAWS
| INTRODUCTION
I ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY E-MAIL

XXi

431
431
432

462

464

471
472
473
473
474
477
477

477
479

479
479



Section 66 A of Information Technology Act, 2000 held

unconstitutional 480
Cyber appellate tribunal is not functional 481
Obscenity 482
Admissibility of digital evidence 484
Jurisdiction 486
16 EDUCATION LAW 489
| INTRODUCTION 489
I RIGHT TO EDUCATION 489
Right to Education amendment (article 21A) of the
Constitution is valid 489
Unaided schools obliged to provide free and compulsory
quality education to disadvantaged and weaker sections 490
Obligation to impart education on States as well as
societies running educational institutions 491
Free and compulsory education to children with special
needs 491
Transparent and non-discriminatory admission
procedure even for unaided pre-elementary classes 494
Power to choose a school primarily with the parents and
not with the administration 495
[l STUDENTS RIGHTS 496
Time limit to apply for change of name not unreasonable 496
No leniency to those who resort to unfair means in
examinations 496
Admission based on revaluation marks 498
Eligibility under old programme despite mid-term change in
admission policy 499
No right to give examination beyond span period 500
IV ADMISSION TO EDUCATIONAL INSTIUTIONS 500
State quota medical admissions to be adjusted even if in
excess 500
Quantum of interview marks different for admission and
employment 501
Rounding off marks impermissible in absence of such a
guideline 502

No relief if illegal admission process not challenged promptly 502

XXil



Shifting the branch of choice in admission to post

graduate medical course 504
Fundamental duty to achieve excellence in formal education 505
Migration of a student from one medical college to another 506

V RESERVATION IN ADMISSION 507
Article 15(5) introducing reservation for admission in
private institutions valid 507
Article 14 to apply to state quota seats in private PG
medical colleges 508
Carry forward of reserved seats in admission to subsequent
years not permissible 509

VI DEGREE AND QUALIFICATION 509
Requirement of recognition of a degree by MCI cannot be
implied 509

VIl EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS 510
State to prohibit commercialization of education 510

Private benefit at the cost of public in the name of land-
allotment for education not permissible and contrary to
constitutional values 511

Religious educational institution is charitable under Income
Tax Act 512

Revision of Fee structure with reasonable profit in private
schools 512

Imposition of mother tongue affects the fundamental rights
under articles 19, 29 and 30 of the Constitution 513

Grant-in-aid a constitutional obligation in view of right to
education 514

Refusal of university to grant affiliation not proper when
conditions fulfilled 514

Requirement of maintaining the standard in medical colleges 515
Refusal of approval as educational under income tax arbitrary 516
Concession with prescribed infrastructure impermissible 517
State university does not have extraterritorial jurisdiction 519

Acquisition of land belonging to college does not serve
public purpose 519

VIIl STAFF AND SERVICE CONDITIONS 520

Central Government to decide on reservation in super
specialty posts 520

XXiil



Education of tiny tots not to suffer for want of teachers 520
Teachers serve purpose of oasis in field of education 520

Vital role and security of employment of teachers in view
of right to education 521

Transfer from one school to another impermissible even if
under same society 522

MINORITY EDUCATIONAL INSTIUTIONS 522

Exclusion of minority institutions from quota rule under
article 15(5) is also valid. 522

Aided minority schools also cannot be under right to
education law of 2009 522

Can a minority institution exercise its right without
declaration as such by government? 523

CONCLUSION 525
17 ELECTION LAW 527

INTRODUCTION 527

CHAIRPERSON OF THE STATE HAJ COMMITTEE: WHETHER
THE POST IS AN ‘OFFICE OF PROFIT’ 528

ELECTION COMMISSION'S POWER TO EXAMINE LEGALITY

OF ELECTION EXPENSES OF THE RETURNED CANDIDATE
VIS-A-VIDISMISSAL OF LOSING CANDIDATE’'S ELECTION
PETITION BY THE HIGH COURT AFFIRMED BY THE SUPREME
COURT 532

EFFECT AND IMPACT OF ELECTION SPEECHE®/HETHER
THEIR LEGITIMACY COULD BECOME THE SUBJECT MATER
OF PILUNDER ARTICLE 32 OF THE CONSTITUTION 541

NOMINATION PAPER: WHEN DOES IT AMOUNT TOITS
PROPER OR IMPROPER REJECTION BY THE RETURNING
OFFICER 545

IMPROPER ACCEPTANCE OF NOMINATION PAPER OF THE
RETURNED CANDIDATE: WHETHER VOIDING OF ELECTION

CAN BE AVOIDED ON THE PLEA OF SUBSTANTIAL

COMPLIANCE IN LIEU OF NON-DISCLOSURE OF THE

MATERIAL INFORMATION WARRANTING REJECTION 550

XXIV



VIl RIGHT TO RECALL ELECTEDADHYAKSHOF ZILA

Vil

IX

X

PANCHAYAT THROUGH NO-CONFIDENCE MOTION:
WHETHER CONSTITUTIONALLY CONSISTENT WITH

PROVISIONS IN PART IX OF THE CONSTITUTION 555
ELECTION/RECRIMINATION PETITION:VALIDITY OF
RECOUNTING/SCRUTINY OF BALLOT PAPERS 560

THE EXPRESSION, “DULY NOMINATED AS A CANDIDATE

AT ANY ELECTION”: DOES IT INCLUDE WITHIN ITS AMBIT

A CANDIDATE WHOSE NOMINATION IS REJECTED ON

GROUND OF DISQUALIFICATION? 565

NOMINATION PAPER ACCOMPANIED BY AFFIDAVIT WITH
BLANK PARTICULARS: WHETHER RETURNING OFFICER IS
EMPOWERED TO REJECT SUCH A NOMINATION AT THE

THRESHOLD 568
CONCLUSION 572
18 ENVIRONMENTAL LAW 575

INTRODUCTION 575

INDUSTRIAL POLLUTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION 575
Prevention of cruelty towards animals 578

Cruelty towards animals & Jallikattu 579

‘Kaalapoottu’ and ‘Kannupoottu’ in Kerala - Cruelty
towards animals 581
Shifting of camp elephants to rejuvenation camp 581
Environment and ecology 582
Environment and natural resources 584
Stone crushing units and their social responsibility of
environmental protection 585
Municipal solid waste management 586
Occupational diseases of workers, right to health and safe
environment 586
Mining and environmental protection 588
Making forest land available for mining 588
lllegal mining after expiry of lease 589
Jurisdiction of the National Green Tribunal 591

Appointment of a national regulator under the Environment
Protection Act, 1986 592

XXV



Environmental laws versus infrastructural development 594

Tourism and environment 597
Noise pollution and pedestrian congestions 600
CONCLUSION 601
19 EVIDENCE LAW 603
INTRODUCTION 603
Motive 603
Test identification parade 605
Plea ofAlibi 607
Finger print evidence 607
Section 27 607
Expanding meaning of ‘Custody’ 608
Circumstantial evidence 609
Extra judicial confession 612
Evidentiary value of confession under section 15 of Terrorist
and Disruptive (Prevention) Activities Act, 1987 TADA 613
Retraction of confession 615
Last seen together theory 615
Dying declaration 616
Expert opinion 621
Documentary evidence versus medical board opinion 622
Ocular testimony versus medical evidence 622
Medical evidence coupled with sole evidence of prosecutrix 623
Section 65B—electronic evidence 623
Sting operation 626
Section 91 & 92 628
Burden of proof 629
Appreciation of evidence of the hostile witness 631
Section 112 631
Presumption under section 113 B 633
Presumption under section 114 A 634
Estoppel 635
Competent witness 635
Child Witness 635
Sole witness 637
Related witness 638

XXVi



Accomplice 638

Cross examination 639
Improvements of evidences 639
Evidentiary value of inquest report 639
Evidence collected by improper means 640
Independent witness 640
Non —examination of material witness 640
Duty of court to appreciate evidence 642
Appreciation of evidence by appellate court 642
Appreciation of investigating agency & judicial
proceedings below 644
Social background and criminal justice system 645
General principle of criminal jurisprudence 646
I CONCLUSION 647
20 FORENSIC LAW 649
|  INTRODUCTION 649
I MAJOR ISSUES IN FORENSIC SCIENCE 651
Ordering the test for DNA by court 651
Issue of consent before ordering forensic test 652
DNA profiling in parentage determination and deciding
maintenance suits 654
Disputes related to maternity determination 658
Property disputes resolution by using DNA pofiling 658
DNA in service matters 664
DNA evidence in criminal cases for victim identification 664
Right of accused to prove innocence 668
Limitations of DNA profiling 667
Court emphasis on capacity building for law enforcement
agencies 670
[ CONCLUSION 670
21 HINDU LAW 673
| INTRODUCTION 673
I HINDU ADOPTIONS AND MAINTENANCE ACT, 1956 673
Validity of adoption 673
Effects of adoption 675

XXVii



Il HINDU MARRIAGE ACT, 1955 678

Competency to initiate action for a matrimonial relief 678
Proof of marriage 630
Formal validity or ceremonial validity of marriagearewa
form 682
Registration of marriage by unauthorized persons/
institutions 682
Pre-marital pregnancy of the wife 685
Bigamous marriage 686
Divorce on ground of deception 688
Automatic dissolution of marriage 689
Divorce by mutual consent: financial settlement 691
Customary divorce 692
V HINDU MINORITY AND GUARDIANSHIP ACT, 1956 694
Change of middle and surname of the child to that of the
mother 694
Preferring maternal grandparents to father of the child 695
Conflict of laws 695
V  HINDU LAW 697
Exclusion of daughters from inheritance 697
Determination of joint family property 699
M HINDU SUCCESSION ACT, 1956 702
Non application of the Act to Hindu members of scheduled
tribes 702
The constitutional validity of the Hindu Succession Act, 1956 705
Right of daughters as coparceners retroactive 706
Share of daughter 709
Property of a Hindu female 710
Meaning of the term ‘daughter of an intestate’ 710
Right of husband in the property inherited by a woman from
her mother 711
VIl CONCLUSION 712
22 INDIRECT TAX 713
| INTRODUCTION 713
Assessment: Compounded versus Regular 713

XXViii



\Y,

Interpretation of taxing statutes
Works contract or sale
Constitutionality of National Tax Tribunal (NTT)
Refund
Miscellaneous
CONCLUSION
23 INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAWS

INTRODUCTION
COPYRIGHT
Compilation and creativity
Jurisdiction
Is threat to Infringement of copyright punishable?
DESIGN
Piracy of designs
Design and artistic works
PATENTS
Admixture — No patentable invention
Compulsory licensing
Expert opinion/scientific advisor
Validity of Patent and Grant of Injunction
Working of Patent in India
Postgrant opposition and revocation of patents
Patent — infringement
TRADE MARKS

Jurisdiction in a composite suit
Comparative advertising

Infringement and passing off

Limits on effect of registered trade mark
Common phrases are not private property

24 INTERNATIONAL LAW

INTRODUCTION

XXIX

715
724
724
726
727
728
731

731
731

731
732
732

734
734
734
736
736
736
737
737
738
738
739
740

740
740
741
744
744

745

745



SUPREME COURT

Human rights
Intellectual Property Rights
Environment

HIGH COURTS
CONCLUSION

25 INTERPRETATION OF STATUTES

INTRODUCTION
BASIC PRINCIPLES

A.

Presumption
i Presumption of constitutionality

a Constitutional interpretation: read into
b Reading down

ii Competing theories: presumption in criminal law
iii Retrospective effect
Liberal v. Strict

Interpretation as per international documents: whether
discretionary or obligatory?

Kant: Two interpretations

Interpretation of a beneficial provision

Equity and good conscience: liberal interpretation
Tax exemption: strict as well as liberal interpretation
Inclusive definition

Means: exception to exhaustive meaning-contextual
interpretation

Penal vRemedial statutes

Criminal statute: strict interpretation
Interpretation of section 292 IPC: Liberal approach
Interpretation of fact or law
Interpretation of adequate and special reasons
Rarest of rare: crime test or criminal test

Corruption

XXX

745

745
753
756

758
764

765

765
766
766
766

767
769

771
772
773

775
776

778
779
782

784
786
786
787
788
789
790
791



Regular bail
Custody and arrest
D. Cannons of interpretation
i. Literal meaning: The first principle
ii. Golden Rule

iii. Purposive interpretation

Freedom of expression and right to choose medium

instruction in education
Mother tongue

Occupation
19(1)vis avis30(1)
iv Harmonious Construction

Conflict of legislations

Speedier remedy vis a vis welfare provision

Il LEGISLATIVE INTENTION
VM JUDICIAL LEGISLATION
Adoption

V EXTERNALAID

A. Legal Maxim
Per Incuriam
B. Dictionaries etc
Custody
Difference Between Type And Form
Evidence
Advice

C. Law Reports: Editorial note
M MISCELLANEOUS

i .Comparative law
Arrest and custody
Criminalisation of politics
ii. Meaning of particular words
VIl CONCLUDING REMARKS

XXXI

791
792
794
794

795
797

801
802
803

806
807

810
811
814

814
814
815
815
816
817
818

819
819

819
819
821
821

824



26 LABOUR MANAGEMENT RELATION

INTRODUCTION

INDUSTRIAL DISPUTES ACT, 1947

Powers of the appropriate government and subject matter
of reference

Need for clearly delineating the scope of reference under
section 10

Labour court/ industrial tribunals not to be caught in the
technicalities of the law of limitation in exercising power
of rendering substantive justice

Security of employment: expectations from the state
instrumentalities

Dispute relating to ‘non-employment’

Statutory boards in print industry: validity of the
constitution and recommendations

Canteen employees: whether employees of the principal
employer

Retrenchment

Violation of retrenchment law

Reinstatement and regularisation: two distinct issues
Regularization of daily rated workers: situations discussed
Disciplinary Proceeding

Meaning of misconduct: Refusal to carry out additional
work in violation of section 9A does not amount to
misconduct

Holding of disciplinary proceeding and criminal trial
simultaneously, if barred: principles discussed

Pending proceedings and power to grant interim relief

I CONCLUSION

27 MERCANTILE LAW

INTRODUCTION
LAW OF CONTRACT
Standard form contract

Competence of parties

XXXii

829

829
830

830

830

837

841

842

850
856

568
862
863

865

865

865
865
867



\

Concluded contract

Undue influence

Agreement in restraint of legal proceedings

Public policy

Frustration of contract

Unjust enrichment

Payment of compensation for breach of contract
LAW OF PARTNERSHIP

Partnership Act, 1932
LAW OF NEGOTIABLE INSTRUMENTS

Dishonour of cheque

Territorial jurisdiction

Payment of compensation

Offences by company

Computation of limitation period
BANKING LAWS

Financial institutions

E-auction of secured assets
CONCLUSION

28 MUSLIM LAW

INTRODUCTION

LAW RELATING TO STATUS
Nikah (Marriage)
Marriage — conversion
Puberty
Dissolution of marriage
Pronouncement dhlaq
True procedure dfalaq

Grounds for divorce under Dissolution of Muslim
Marriages Act

Nafgah(Maintenance)

XXXili

870
870
871
873
875
877
878

881
881

889

889

891
892

892
895
896

901

901
902
902
903
907
910
910
911

912
915



Maintenance of wife/divorcee
Maintenance of unmarried daughter

Guardianship

LAW RELATING TO PROPERTY

Hiba (Gift)

Seisin

Musha

Hiba zubani

Wasiyaandwirathat (Will and inheritence)
Wagfand its administration

Nature ofWaqgfandWaqfproperty

The WaqgfAct and its operation

Role ofMuttawaliand thewWaqfBoard
Waqf tribunal- Powers and jurisdiction

Waqf property miscellance issues

OTHER MISCELLANEOUS ISSUES

Kafala systems
Qadasystem

CONCLUSION

29 PROPERTY LAW

INTRODUCTION
GENERAL PRINCIPLES

Transfer of property

Oral transfer

Conditional transfers

Transfer by ostensible owner

Doctrine of feeding the grant by estoppel
Lis -pendense

Part- performance

SPECIFIC TRANFERS

Mortgage by conditional sale

Right of usufractury mortgagor

XXXIV

916
921
926
927

928
928
932
933
934
937

937
947
952
956
960

966
967

968
971

971
971

971
971
972
972
973

975
977

978

979



Right of redemption

Lease/tenancy of the building includes land

Eviction of lease

Lease deed and sale deed

Lease of uncertain duration

Denial of land lord title and forfeiting of lease-hold interest
Termination of lease

Tenancy by holder - over

Acceptance of gift by donee

Gift accepted by the donee is irrevocable

30 PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION

| INTRODUCTION

I NATURE AND SCOPE OF PIL

Il PILAND PROCEDURE

V PILAND LOCUS STANDI

V  SUO MOTWPIL

M PIL AND ARBITRARY STATE ACTION
VIl PIL AND CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES
VIl PILAND POLICY

X PILAND EDUCATION

X PILAND RELIGIOUS INSTITUTIONS
Xl PIL AND SERVICE LAW

Xl PILAND ALTERNATE REMEDY

Xl MISUSE OF PIL

XIV CONCLUSION

31 SOCIO-ECONOMIC OFFENCES

I.  INTRODUCTION
[Il. ESSENTIAL COMMODITIES ACT, 1955

Malfunctioning of the public distribution system (PDS)
Fairness in exams to qualify as dealer of fair price shops

under the PDS system

XXXV

981
982
983
984
985
986
987
987
989
991

995

995
999

1002
1003
1007
1008
1022
1023
1025
1026
1027
1028
1028
1037

1039

1039

1039
1039

1040



Prices of essential commodities underMssential
CommoditiesAct can only be regulated by the central
government

1041

The state government has the right to devise arrangement

for efficient distribution of essential commodities

Meaning of dealer under the Essential Commodities Act,

1955

Il PREVENTION OF BLACK MARKETING AND MAINTENANCE
OF SUPPLIES OF ESSENTIAL COMMODITIES ACT, 1980

Quality of elder lllegal detention under the act

1041

1042

1043
1043

Variation in translation reason for quashing detention ordé046

V FOOD SAFETY AND STANDARDS ACT, 2006 (FSSA)

Can cases be simultaneously brought under food safety

and standards Act as well as Indian Penal Code

Brokers of Mandi Samiti has to register and carry license

for dealing with food business under FSSA

V  PREVENTION OF CORRUPTION ACT, 1988 (PCA)

Corruption by court clerk

1046

1047

1047

1050
1053

Mere possession of currency notes will not make a person

guilty under the Act

Constitutionality of section 19 of the Act

Withdrawal of case under PCA only when it serves public

interest
Can employer be compelled to take an employee until
conviction annulled

Constitutional validity of section 6A d@delhi Police
Establishment Act, 1946

VM NARCOTICS AND PSYCHOTROPIC SUBSTANCES ACT,
1985 (NDPS Act)

Acquittal as the accused were not owner of the vehicle

where the contraband substance found

Section 50 of the NDPS Act relevant only where search
of a person is involved and not when goods carried by
a person is involved

Joint communication of rights available under section
50(1) of NDPS Act frustrates the purpose of section 50

XXXVi

1054
1054

1055

1056

1056

1057

1057

1058

1059



Tranships under section 23 means only tranship for the
purpose of either import into India or export out of India 1059

VIl FOREIGN EXCHANGE REGULATION ACT, 1973 (FERA) 1061

Mere confessional statements without independent
corroboration through independent sources will not make
the accused guilty under section 9(1)(b). 1061

Sale of foreign currency at a higher rate than market rate
was not violation of section 6(4), section 6(5), section 7

and 8 of FERA 1062
VIl INCOME TAX ACT, 1961 (IT Act) 1063
Proviso to section 276CC available only to genuine casesl063
X CONSERVATION OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE AND
PREVENTION OF SMUGGLING ACTIVITIES ACT, 1974
(COFEPOSA) 1065
Undue delay in passing detention order not unjustified
if the live link nexus is not snapped 1065
X. DRUGS AND COSMETICS ACT, 1940 1069
Accused held guilty under section 28 of the Act 1069
When director/chairman of the company to be held
responsible under the Act 1072
Xl CONCLUSION 1073
32 SOCIAL SECURITY LAW 1075
| INTRODUCTION 1075
I CONTRACT LABOUR 1076
Il EMPLOYEES COMPENSATION ACT, 1923 1078
Payment of compensation and interest when due 1078
Scope and application of the doctrine of notional extension 1079
Maintainability of appeal against the order of commissioner
under the Employees’ Compensation Act 1080
VM EMPLOYEES ‘STATE INSURANCE ACT, 1948 1082
Relevant provisions and scope of sub-sections (4) and (5)
section 1 1083
Response of the Supreme Court 1084
V EMPLOYEES PROVIDENT FUNDS AND MISCELLANEOUS

PROVISIONS ACT, 1952 1086

XXXVii



\
Vil

Liability to pay damages in transfer of establishment

PAYMENT OF GRATUITY ACT
FACTORIES ACT, 1948

VIl MINES ACT, 1952

IX

v

CONCLUSION

33 TORT LAW
INTRODUCTION
NEGLIGENCE

Electrocution

Medical negligence

Res Ipsa Loquitur

Money suit and suit for damages for negligence

NUISANCE
DEFAMATION
DEATH CAUSED IN POLICE CUSTODY
DAMAGES
CONCLUSION
34 WOMEN AND THE LAW

INTRODUCTION
MARRIAGE AND DIVORCE

Post-divorce maintenance for Muslim woman

1086

1088
1089
1091
1091
1093
1093
1094

1095
1096
1102
1102

1104
1108
1116
1118
1124
1125

1125
1125
1125

Conflict between conclusive proof envisaged under law and

proof based on scientific advancement

Reversal of decree for restitution of conjugal rights by

granting divorce

1125

1126

Filing false criminal complaint constitutes matrimonial crueltyl 127

Denial of sexual intercourse

RECOGNITION OF THIRD GENDER - CONSTITUTIONAL

AND HUMAN RIGHTS

CRUELTY AND DOWRY DEATH
498 A: A weapon or a shield?
Responsibility of the husband towards his wife
Validity of compromise

XXXViil

1127

1127
1130

1130
1132



Presumption

Legality of quashing of summoning order
Interference

The expression ‘soon before’

Delay in lodging FIR

Quantum of punishment

1132
1132
1132
1134
1135
1135

Indecent Representation of Women (Prohibition) Act, 1988136

Presumption under section 113A of the Evidence Act
V  RAPE

Attempt to rape

Legal status oFatwa

Category of ‘rarest of rare’ cases

Compensation and rehabilitation of rape victims

Fast track procedure in rape cases

Reduction of sentence

Juvenile JusticéCare and Protection of ChildreAgt, 2000

Obligation of hospitals

VI PROTECTION OF WOMEN FROM DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
ACT, 2005

Liability for domestic violence at pre-divorce stage
VIl MISCELLANEOUS

Gender discrimination

Acid attacks

Non-interference by the Supreme Court

Strict adherence to the doctrine of ‘rarest of the rare’

VIl CONCLUSION
35 CENTRAL LEGISLATION
|  INTRODUCTION
I EDUCATION
The National Institute of Design Act, 2014

1136
1136
1136
1137
1138
1139
1140
1141
1143
1144

1144
1144
1145

1145
1146
1146
1146

1147
1149
1149

1149
1149

The National Institutes of Technology, Science Education

and Research (Amendment) Act, 2014

XXXIX

1150



The Rani Lakshmi Bai Central Agricultural University

Act, 2014 1150
The School of Planning and Architecture Act, 2014 1150
The Central Universities (Amendment) Act, 2014 1150
I REORGANISATION STATE 1152
The Andhra Pradesh Reorganisation Act, 2014 1152
V PUBLIC HEALTH 1542
The Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances
(Amendment) Act, 2014 1154
V  ANTI-CORRUPTION 1155
The Whistle Blowers Protection Act, 2011 1155
The Lokpal and Lokayuktas Act, 2013 1157
M TRADE AND INDUSTRY 1160
The Merchant Shipping (Amendment) Act, 2014 1160

The Merchant Shipping (Second Amendment) Act, 2014 1161

The Street VVendors (Protection of Livelihood and
Regulation of Street Vending) Act, 2014 1161

The Apprentices (Amendment) Act, 2014 1163

The Indian Institutes of Information Technology Act, 20141164

The Textile Undertakings (Nationalisation) Laws

(Amendment and Validation) Act, 2014 1165
VIl LABOUR 1166

The Labour Laws (Exemption from furnishing returns and
maintaining registers by certain Establishments)

Amendment Act, 2014 1166
Vil JUDICIARY 1166
The National Judicial Appointments Commission Act, 20141166
X MISCELLANEOUS 1167
The Governors (Emoluments, Allowances and Privileges)
Amendment Act, 2014 1167
The Delhi Special Police Establishment (Amendment)
Act, 2014 1167
The Constitution (Scheduled Castes) Orders (Amendment)
Act, 2014 1167
X CONCLUSION 1168

xl



